

No. 05-1120

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ARNOLD W. REITZE, JR.
Counsel of Record
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-6908

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The United States Is Working Within An International Framework To Develop A Comprehensive, Multilateral Approach To Global Climate Change.....	3
A. The Issue Of Global Climate Change Raises Important Foreign Policy Concerns.....	4
B. The United States’ Foreign Policy Favors Comprehensive, Multilateral Strategies For Addressing Global Climate Change.	6
1. The President and Congress Have Rejected Mandatory Emissions Reductions That Would Unduly Harm The United States’ Economy.....	7
2. A Multilateral Approach To Climate Change Is Consistent With The United States’ Approach To Other Issues Affecting The Global Environment.....	10
C. Congress Has Repeatedly Declined To Impose Mandatory Restrictions On Greenhouse Gas Emissions In The Absence Of An Acceptable International Regime.	15

II. EPA’s Administrator Appropriately Considered Foreign Policy Issues When Denying The Petition For Rulemaking.....	19
A. Congress Has Never Granted EPA Authority To Regulate Greenhouse Gases For Purposes Of Affecting The Global Climate.....	19
B. Because Carbon Dioxide Emissions Disperse Throughout The Earth’s Atmosphere, They Are Materially Different From Most Pollutants Regulated Under The Clean Air Act.....	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	22
Other Authorities	
42 U.S.C. § 7401	21
42 U.S.C. § 7451 (pre-1990)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7453 (pre-1990)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7454 (pre-1990)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7455 (pre-1990)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7456 (pre-1990)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7457 (pre-1990)	12
42 U.S.C. § 7491,	22
42 U.S.C. § 7601,	22
42 U.S.C. § 7651 <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. § 7671	14, 26
43 Fed. Reg. 11,301, Certain Fluorocarbons (Chlorofluorocarbons) in Food, Food Additives, Drug, Animal Food, Animal Drug, Cosmetic, and Medical Device Products as Propellants in Self-Pressurized Containers (Mar. 17, 1978)	13

5 U.S.C. § 553	20
52 Fed. Reg. 24,663, Revisions to the National Ambient Air Quality Standards For Particulate Matter (July 1, 1987)	26
52 Fed. Reg. 47,489, Protection of Stratospheric Ozone (Dec. 14, 1987)	14
53 Fed. Reg. 30,566, Protection of Stratospheric Ozone (Aug. 12, 1988)	14
62 Fed. Reg. 38,711, National Ambient Air Quality Standards For Particulate Matter (July 18, 1997)	26
Pub. L. No. 100-204, 101 Stat. 1331 (1987)	7
Pub. L. No. 101-549, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990)	14
Pub. L. No. 105-276 (1998)	9
Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594 (2005)	18
Pub. L. No. 90-148, 81 Stat. 485 (1967)	25
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1679 (1970)	25
Regulation of Fuel and Fuel Additives: Control of Lead Additives in Gasoline, 38 Fed. Reg. 33,734, (Dec. 6, 1973)	24
Regulation of Fuels and Fuel Additives, 38 Fed. Reg. 1254, (Jan. 10, 1973)	24
Safe, Accountable, Flexible and Efficient Transportation Act: A Legacy for Users, Pub. L. No. 109-59, 119 Stat. 1144 (Aug. 10, 2005) ..	18

Treatises

Agreement on Air Quality, Can.-U.S., 30 I.L.M. 676 (1991)	11
Barratt-Brown, Elizabeth P., <i>Building a Monitoring and Compliance Regime Under the Montreal Protocol</i> , 16 YALE J. INT'L L. 519 (1991)	13
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Uncertainty in Analyzing Climate Changes:Policy Implications</i> (Jan. 2005).....	5
Cook, Steve, <i>Bush Promotes Administration's Air Policies, Urges Congress to Approve Clean Skies Bill</i> , 34 Env't Rep. (BNA) 2062 (Sept. 19, 2003)	17
Department of Energy, Energy Information Administration, <i>What Does the Kyoto Protocol Mean to U.S. Energy Markets and the U.S. Economy?</i> (Oct. 1998).....	4
Garner, Lynn, <i>Senate Committee Defeats Efforts to Close SUV "Loophole," Boosts Clean Coal Funding</i> , 36 Env't Rep. (BNA) 1043 (May 20, 2005).....	18
Helsinki Declaration on the Protection of the Ozone Layer, May 2, 1989, 28 I.L.M. 1335 (1989).....	14
Karl, Thomas R. & Trenberth, Kevin E., <i>Modern Global Climate Change</i> , 302 SCIENCE 1719 (Dec. 5, 2003)	4

Legislation in the 108th Congress Related to Global Climate Change, available at http://www.pewclimate.org/what_s.being_done/in_the_congress//108th.cfm	16
London Amendments to the Montreal Protocol on Substances that Deplete the Ozone Layer, 30 I.L.M. 537 (1991).....	14
Miller, Geoffrey P., <i>The Unitary Executive In a Unified Theory of Constitutional Law: The Problem of Interpretation</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 201 (1993).....	20
Najor, Pamela, <i>Bills Reintroduced in Senate, House to Cut U.S. Emissions of Greenhouse Gases by 2010</i> , 36 Env't Rep. (BNA) 321 (Feb. 18, 2005).....	17
Najor, Pamela, <i>Incentives to Push Technology Added to Bill by McCain, Lieberman on Greenhouse Gases</i> , 36 Env't Rep. (BNA) 1118 (Jun 3, 2005).....	18
Najor, Pamela, <i>United States Joins Five Other Nations In Effort To Cut Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> , 36 Env't Rep. (BNA) 1549 (July 29, 2005).....	10
Nordhaus, Robert R. & Danish, Kyle W., Pew Center on Global Climate Change, <i>Designing a Mandatory Greenhouse Gas Reduction Program for the U.S.</i> (2003).....	5

Reitze, Jr., Arnold W., <i>The Legislative History of U.S. Air Pollution Control</i> , 36 HOUSTON L. REV. 679 (1999)	25
Remarks by President George W. Bush on Climate Change and Clean Air Act at National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, Feb. 14, 2002, Daily Env't Rep. (BNA), Feb. 15, 2002, at E-1	17
Remarks of the President George W. Bush on Global Climate Change, 2001 WL 637709 (June 11, 2001)	4, 8
Remarks of the President William J. Clinton at the National Geographic Society, 2 Pub. Papers 1408 (Oct. 22, 1997)	9
S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-10 (1987), 1522 U.N.T.S. 3, 26 I.L.M. 1550 (1987) (entered into force Jan. 1, 1989) .	13
<i>Senate GOP Signals Death of Clear Skies After Committee Deadlock</i> , XXII ENVTL POL'Y ALERT (Mar. 16, 2005)	17
<i>Stratospheric Sink for Chlorofluoromethanes: Chlorine Atom Catalyzed Destruction of Ozone</i> , 249 Nature 810 (1974)	12
Text of a Letter from President George W. Bush, Mar. 13, 2001, available at http://www.whitehouse.gov /news/releases/2001/03/20010314.html	21

U.N. Environment Program, The Impact of Ozone-Layer Depletion (1992).....	12
U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change: Hearing Before S. Comm. on Foreign Relations, 100th Cong. 2d Sess. 93 (1992)	8
U.S. Dept. of Energy, Energy Information Administration, International Energy Outlook (June 2006)	6
U.S. Won't Follow Climate Treaty Provisions, Whitman Says, N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 28, 2001)	19
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 31 I.L.M. 849 (May 9, 1992).....	8
Vienna Convention for the Protection of the Ozone Layer, Mar. 22, 1985, 26 I.L.M. 1529 (entered into force Sept. 22, 1988)	13
